

No. 12-57246

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

GABRIEL FELIX MORAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE SCREENING PROS, LLC, a California Corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT GABRIEL FELIX MORAN

Joshua E. Kim
A NEW WAY OF LIFE REENTRY
PROJECT
P.O. Box 875288
Los Angeles, CA 90087

Deepak Gupta
Peter Conti-Brown
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741

Devin H. Fok
LAW OFFICES OF DEVIN H. FOK
P.O. Box 7165
Alhambra, CA 91802

Meredith Desautels
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
131 Steuart Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94105

Craig Davis
LAW OFFICES OF CRAIG DAVIS
524 Union Street, Suite 358
San Francisco, CA 94133

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Gabriel Felix Moran

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii

Reply Brief for Appellant Gabriel Felix Moran 1

 I. California’s consumer-reporting laws provide fair notice,
 consistent with the requirements of due process.3

 II. The Fair Credit Reporting Act prohibits the inclusion of a ten-
 year old misdemeanor charge in a consumer report.9

 III. This Court should remand this case to the district court for
 further proceedings on Moran’s claims for damages under the
 Fair Credit Reporting Act. 12

 IV. Under this Court’s precedent, Moran’s request for injunctive
 relief under state law is not preempted by the Fair Credit
 Reporting Act. 14

Conclusion..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barlow v. United States</i> , 7 Pet. 404, 8 L. Ed. 728 (1833).....	9
<i>Blakey v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	4
<i>Callahan v. Woods</i> , 736 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011).....	11
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	9
<i>Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 233 P.3d 1066 (Cal. 2010).....	15
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	9
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	6
<i>Fountain v. Filson</i> , 336 U.S. 681 (1949).....	14
<i>Fruge’s Heirs v. Blood Services</i> , 506 F.2d 841 (5th Cir. 1975).....	13
<i>Gorman v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> , 584 F. 3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009).....	2, 14, 15
<i>Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009).....	3

<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	11
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred International, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	6
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	10
<i>Ramirez v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 899 F. Supp. 2d 941 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	15
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	12
<i>Simpson v. Lockhart</i> , 942 F.2d 493, 497 (8th Cir. 1991).....	1
<i>Ortiz v. Lyon Management Group, Inc.</i> , 69 Cal. Rptr. 3d 66 (Ct. App. 2007).....	8
<i>Powell v. United States Cartridge Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 497 (1950).....	5
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1978).....	1, 3
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 506 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	4
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 106 F.3d 187 (7th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>United States v. Pallares–Galan</i> , 359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Weissburg v. Lancaster School Dist.</i> , 591 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)(2)..... 10

15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)(5)..... 10, 12

15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)(5) (1996)..... 10

15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a) 12

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c) 15

Cal Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204..... 15

Cal Civ. Code § 1785.3(c)..... 7

Cal Civ. Code § 1785.3(c)(1)..... 6

Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.13(a)(6)..... 4

Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.15.2 7

Cal. Civ. Code § 1786.2(b) 6

Cal. Civ. Code § 1786.2(c)..... 5

Cal. Civ. Code § 1786.18(a)(7)..... 4

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 97–517 (1969) 15

Miscellaneous

10A Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2013)..... 13
